A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>22-157</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

September 19, 2017

To recognize and celebrate Theodore Roosevelt High School's Class of 1967 on the occasion of its 50th year class reunion celebration.

WHEREAS, Theodore Roosevelt High School has been educating students and serving the District of Columbia since 1932;

WHEREAS, Theodore Roosevelt High School continues to educate and serve the Ward 4 community under the leadership of Principal Aqueelha James;

WHEREAS, the class of 1967 is a remarkable group of scholars that embarked on their personal and professional journeys during a critical period of the Civil Rights Movement in the United States of America;

WHEREAS, the Class of 1967 built lifelong memories that would last beyond their days at Theodore Roosevelt High School;

WHEREAS, the Class of 1967 is comprised of distinguished alumni, including, but not limited to, educators, military, government, private industry, ministers, judges, doctors, and lawyers whom contribute greatly to the Ward 4 community, the District of Columbia, and the United States;

WHEREAS, the Class of 1967 received a terrific education with the help of dedicated teachers and staff, including Floretta McKenzie, the guidance counselor for the class from 9th through 12th grade, who would later serve as the Superintendent of the District of Columbia Public Schools;

1

WHEREAS, the Alumni Association for the Class of 1967 has remained tight-knit thanks to the leadership of President James "Pete" Miller, and the many presidents who served before him; and

WHEREAS, Theodore Roosevelt High School's Class of 1967 will be celebrating its 50th class reunion on June 17, 2017 at Martin's Crosswinds.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Theodore Roosevelt High School Class of 1967 Recognition Resolution of 2017".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia honors Theodore Roosevelt High School's Class of 1967 on the occasion of its 50-year reunion.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.